to the financial statements.

2. Effect of scenarios of changes in interest rate on the adjusted fair value

(1)
 of the Bank and its consolidated subsidiaries:

  December 31, 2020  December 31, 2019

  NIS
(5)

Foreign

currency  Total  NIS
(5)

Foreign

currency  Total

NIS million  NIS million

Parallel changes

Parallel increase of 1% (41) (45) (86) (67) (35) (102)

 Of which: banking portfolio (39) (38) (77) (58) (20) (78)

Parallel decrease of 1% 200 47 247 146 26 172

 Of which: banking portfolio 207 42 249 138 14 152

Non-parallel changes

Steeping
(2)

 (165) (11) (176) (187) (2) (189)

Flattening
(3)

 214 (8) 206 194 (16) 178

Interest increase in short term 170 (25) 145 142 (30) 112

Interest decrease in short term (41) 63 22 (41) 14 (27)

The table presents the adjusted net fair value of all financial instruments, with the assumption that the change in interest occurred in all interest rate and in all

linkage segments

2020-12_eng_final.docx • 77

77

3. Effect of scenarios of changes in interest rate on interest income, net and non-interest income:

  December 31, 2020  December 31, 2019

Interest

income

Non-

interest

income  Total
(4)

Interest

income

Non-

interest

income  Total
(4)

NIS million  NIS million

Parallel changes

Parallel increase of 1% 418 1 419 304 6 310

 Of which: banking portfolio 417 - 417 304 - 304

Parallel decrease of 1% (724) (1) (725) (583) (6) (589)

 Of which: banking portfolio (724) - (724) (583) - (583)

(1) Fair value of financial instruments, excluding non-financial items and after the effect of liability in respect to employees' rights and attribution of demand deposits

to periods. Additional details as to the assumptions used to calculate the adjusted fair value of the financial instruments, see note 32A to the financial statements.

(2) Steeping- decline of interest in the short term and increase in interest in the long term.
(3) Flattening- Increase in interest in short term and decline in interest in the long term.
(4) After offsetting effects.

 (5 )  In interest decline scenarios in the linked to the CPI linked, Dollar and Euro segments, a negative interest environment was depicted.

[…]

- - 33 57 - (56) (2) (2)

E. Merger of Otsar Hahayal

  On January 1, 2019 the merger was completed between the Bank and Otsar Hahayal, a wholly owned subsidiary of the

Bank, according to which, Otsar Hahayal was merged with and into the Bank (under the provisions of the first Chapter

of Part VIII of the Companies Act, 1999 and in accordance with the provisions of Chapter II of Part E(2)  of the Income

Tax Ordinance, 1961) in a way that the assets and liabilities of Otsar Hahayal on record at date of merger, passed to the

Bank with no consideration, and Otsar Hahayal was eliminated without liquidation, and removed from the Register of

Companies.

2020-12_eng_final.docx • 178

178

NOTE 15 - INVESTEE COMPANIES (CONT'D)

Following are condensed pro-forma statements reflecting the results of operation for the period of the year ended December

31, 2018 of the Bank and Otsar Hahayal (in NIS millions):

Condensed pro-forma profit and loss statements:

  For the year ended December 31, 2018

As reported

in these

statements

Including

Otsar

Hahayal data
Pro-forma

data

Interest Income

2,312

469

2,781

Interest Expenses 511 7 518

Interest Income, net 1,801 462 2,263

Expenses from credit losses 117 42 159

Net Interest Income after expenses from credit losses 1,684 420 2,104

Non-Interest Income

Non-Interest Financing income  203 14 217

Fees 995 188 1,183

Other income 151 (52) 99

Total non-Interest income 1,349 150 1,499

Operating and other expenses

Salaries and related expenses 1,303 282 1,585

Maintenance and depreciation of premises and equipment 282 68 350

Amortizations and impairment of intangible assets 86 - 86

Other expenses 508 112 620

Total operating and other expenses 2,179 462 2,641

Profit before taxes 854 108 962

Provision for taxes on profit 319 33 352

Profit after taxes 535 75 610

The bank's share in profit of equity-basis investee, after taxes 198 (75) 123

Net profit attributed to shareholders of the Bank 733 - 733

F . On January 2020, the capital of FIBI Switzerland Ltd., subsidiary of the Bank (the Company), was distributed to the Bank

and on May 25, 2020 the voluntary liquidation of the Company was consummated.

G . Between the Bank and other shareholders in Massad bank Ltd. and between the Bank and other shareholders in Israel

Credit Cards Ltd, exist agreements, which arrange the rights and obligations towards each other, as shareholders at

Massad bank Ltd. and Israel Credit Cards Ltd.

2020-12_eng_final.docx • 179

179

NOTE 16 - PREMISES AND EQUIPMENT
(NIS million)

A. Composition:

Consolidated

The Bank

Buildings &

premises
 (1)

Furniture,

equipment

and vehicles

Total

Buildings &

premises
(1)

Furniture,

equipment

and vehicles

Total

Cost of assets

Balance as at December 31, 2018 1,434 594 2,028 1,295 564 1,859

Additions 12 37 49 12 37 49

Disposals (15) (60) (75) (15) (60) (75)

Merging a subsidiary - - - 71 15 86

At December 31, 2019 1,431 571 2,002 1,363 556 1,919

Additions 20 20 40 18 20 38

Disposals (13) (11) (24) (11) - (11)

At December 31, 2020 1,438 580 2,018 1,370 576 1,946

Accumulated depreciation
(2)

Balance as at December 31, 2018 513 492 1,005 430 469 899

Depreciation 39 30 69 36 29 65

Disposals (8) (60) (68) (8) (60) (68)

Merging a subsidiary - - - 48 11 59

At December 31, 2019 544 462 1,006 506 449 955

Depreciation 40 31 71 36 30 66

Disposals (13) (11) (24) (11) - (11)

At December 31, 2020 571 482 1,053 531 479 1,010

Amortized balance as at December 31, 2018 921 102 1,023 865 95 960

Amortized balance as at December 31, 2019 887 109 996 857 107 964

Amortized balance as at December 31, 2020 867 98 965 839 97 936

Weighted average depreciation rate in % as at 31.12.20 3.8% 15.5%  3.6% 15.5%

Weighted average depreciation rate in % as at 31.12.19 3.6% 15.5%  3.5% 15.6%

(1) Including fixtures and improvements in the rental.

(2) Depreciation accrued including losses accrued from impairment.

B. The Bank and its subsidiaries own rental or leasehold rights in different properties in a total amount of NIS 381 million

(December 31, 2019 - NIS 390 million). Of this amount are rental or leasehold rights for periods not exceeding 49 years

from balance sheet date in the amount of NIS 305 million (December 31, 2019 - NIS 314 million). The Bank and its